

Docket No. 15-16938

IN THE
UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SERGIO MIRANDA, et. al.,

Appellants,

vs.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, et. al.

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court Northern District of California
The Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr. Presiding
Case No. 3:14-cv-05349-HSG

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

SAMUEL KORNHAUSER, Esq.
California Bar No. 083528
DAVID TRUONG, Esq.
California Bar No. 306830
LAW OFFICES OF SAMUEL
KORNHAUSER
155 Jackson Street, Suite 1807
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 981-6281
Facsimile: (415) 981-7616
E-Mail: skornhauser@earthlink.net

BRIAN DAVID, Esq.
Illinois ARDC No. 0582468
LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN DAVID
33 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3200
Chicago Illinois 60610
Telephone: (847) 778-7528
Facsimile: (312) 346-8469

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THERE IS NO “EXEMPTION” FROM THE ANTITRUST LAWS THAT ALLOWS APPELLEES TO CONSPIRE TO FIX THE SALARIES PAID TO MINOR LEAGUE PLAYERS	15
A. No Exemption From Antitrust Laws For Horizontal Price Fixing of Minor League Baseball Players’ Salaries.....	16
B. Stare Decisis Does Not Apply To This Case.....	23
C. Circumstances Have Changed Dramatically Since <i>Federal Baseball Was</i> Decided	28
1. Baseball is Big Business.....	29
2. Messersmith/McNally Arbitration	32
3. Collusion: Appellees Have Been Previously Found To Have Violated Antitrust Laws	33
4. Other Considerations	35
5. Minor League Baseball Players Are The Only Professional Athletes That Have No Protection From Antitrust Laws, And As A Result, Are Subjected To Non-Negotiable, Uniform Contracts That Provide Depressed Salaries And No Benefits.	37
6. Thanks To The NFL Collective Bargaining Agreement, NFL Practice Squad Players Have Favorable Working Conditions As They Pursue Their Goal To Make An Active NFL Roster.	38

7. The NBA Created Its Developmental League To Help Train Young Basketball players To Eventually Make The Jump To The NBA.	40
8. The NHL Minor League System Is Extremely Similar To That Of MLB, And Yet Its Members Are Treated Fairly.	41
D. Even If <i>Federal Baseball</i> Decided The Minor League Issue, This Court Could Still Not Apply It	43
E. Justice	46
F. The Curt Flood Act Does Not Apply To This Case.....	46
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770, 398 U.S. 235, 240-242.....26

Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kan., 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....46

Brown v. Mesirov Stein Real Estate, Inc., 7 F. Supp. 2d 1004, 1006 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... 19, 22, 43, 44

City of San Jose v. Office of the Com’r of Baseball, 776 F.3d 686 (2015)22

Denver Rockets v. All-Pro Management, Inc., 325 F.Supp. 1049 (C.D.Cal.1971).....17

Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co., 220 U.S. 373 (1911)..... 23, 24

Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore v. National League of Professional Base Ball Clubs, 259 U.S. 200 (1922)..... passim

Flood v. Kuhn, 407 U.S. 258 (1972) passim

Gately v. Com. of Mass., 2 F.3d 1221, 1226 (1st Cir. 1993) 22, 43

Kansas City Royals v. MLBPA, 532 F.2d 615 (8th Cir. 1976).....33

Kapp v. National Football League, 390 F.Supp. 73 (N.D.Cal.1974)17

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668, 679 (9th Cir. 2001).....6

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877, 899-907 (2007)..... passim

Mackey v. National Football League, 543 F.2d 606, 617 (8th Cir. 1976)4, 16, 25, 28

Natrona Services, Inc. v. Continental Oil Co., 598 F.2d 1294, 1297-1298 (9th Cir. 1979).....3

Obergefell v. Hodges, (2015) 135 S. Ct. 258446

Paramount Famous Lasky Corp. v. United States, 282 U.S. 30, 42 (1930)4

Paramount Pictures, Inc. v. United Motion Picture Theater Owners, et al, 98 F.2d 714, 719 (3rd Cir. 1937)3

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....46

Radovich v. National Football League, 352 U.S. 445 (1957) 4, 17, 20, 37

<u>Robertson v. National Basketball Ass'n</u> , 389 F.Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y.1975)	17
<u>State Oil Co. v. Khan</u> , 522 U.S. 3, 19 (1997)	25
<u>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</u> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	passim
<u>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</u> , 405 U.S. 596, 610, 92 S.Ct. 1126, 1135, 31 L.Ed.2d 515 (1972).....	45

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	16
15 U.S.C. § 15	15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 27	46, 47
15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 2	2, 5, 20, 47
15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2, and 15	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 15 and 26	20, 47

Other Authorities

“The Curt Flood Act of 1998: A Hollow Gesture After All These Years?”, 9 Marquette Sports Law Journal 314, 342.....	27
50 Yale L. Rev. 1448	43
56 Harv. L. Rev. 652, 653.....	43
The Baseball Trust by Stuart Banner, Oxford University Press 2013.....	33, 35, 36
